RESOLUTION NO. 13 – 21

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO MODIFY THE GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE (GMP) AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH PIRTLE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY FOR THE PROVISION OF THE BUILD-OUT OF THE 2ND FLOOR OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC WORKS FACILITY FOR THE USE OF THE CITY OF DORAL POLICE DEPARTMENT IN A MODIFICATION AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$275,000.00; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, in January 2012, the City Council authorized an agreement with Pirtle Construction Company (Pirtle) for the provision of construction services for the City of Doral Public Works Facility; and

WHEREAS, in February 2013, the City Council authorized the City Manager to modify the Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) Amendment to the agreement with Pirtle for an automatic vehicle wash system in a modification amount not to exceed \$146,000.00; and

WHEREAS, an additional modification to the GMP amendment to the agreement with Pirtle is needed for the build-out of the 2nd floor for the conversion of the Administrative area in the current Public Works Facility to provide office space for the City of Doral Police Department; and

WHEREAS, at this time, Staff respectfully requests that the City Council authorize the City Manager to modify the GMP amendment to the agreement with Pirtle for the provision of the build-out of the 2nd floor of the current Public Works Facility for the use of the City of Doral Police Department in a modification amount not to exceed \$275,000.00.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to modify the GMP amendment to the agreement with Pirtle for the provision of the build-out of the 2nd floor of the current Public Works Facility for the use of the City of Doral Police Department in a modification amount not to exceed \$275,000.00.

Section 2. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Ruiz who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Rodriguez and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Luigi Boria	Yes
Vice Mayor Sandra Ruiz	Yes
Councilwoman Christi Fraga	Yes
Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez	Yes
Councilwoman Bettina Rodriguez Aguilera	Yes

PASSED and ADOPTED this 6th day of March, 2013.

LUIGI BORIĂ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

BARBARA HERRERA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE SOLE USE OF THE/CITY OF DORAL:

JIMMY MORALES, CITY ATTORNEY